Each Party's total aggregate liability in each Contract Year under this DPS Contract (whether in tort, 

contract or otherwise) is no more than £1,000,000. 

11.2. Each Party's total aggregate liability in each Contract Year under each Order Contract (whether in 

tort, contract or otherwise) is no more than one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) of the 

Estimated Yearly Charges unless specified in the Order Form. 

11.3. No Party is liable to the other for: 

(a) any indirect Losses; or 

(b) Loss of profits, turnover, savings, business opportunities or damage to goodwill (in each 

case whether direct or indirect).